

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Nos. 11-4245, *et al.* (consolidated for certain purposes)

NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

OPENING PROOF BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
CROSS-PETITIONERS/RESPONDENTS PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP
AND PSEG ENERGY RESOURCES & TRADE LLC

Vilna Waldron Gaston
Associate General Regulatory Counsel
PSEG SERVICES CORPORATION
80 Park Plaza – T5G
Newark, NJ 07102

John N. Estes III
Paul Franklin Wight
John Lee Shepherd, Jr.
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005-2111

Counsel for
PSEG Energy Resources & Trade LLC

Counsel for
PJM Power Providers Group

Proof Brief Filed: September 28, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities viii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of Issues..... 2

Related Cases and Proceedings..... 4

Statement of the Case..... 6

Statement of Facts 9

 I. The Federal Power Act..... 9

 II. PJM and the Reliability Pricing Model 11

 III. The Minimum Offer Price Rule 16

 IV. The Proceeding Below 18

 A. The P3 Complaint 18

 B. The PJM Tariff Filing 20

 C. The MOPR Order..... 21

 D. The Rehearing Order and Compliance Rehearing Order 23

Standard of Review 24

Summary of the Argument..... 27

Argument..... 32

 I. FERC Erred in Permitting Resources to Offer Capacity at 10%
 Below Benchmark Cost Without Review 32

 II. FERC Erred in Calculating Energy and Ancillary Services
 Offsets Based Only on Real-Time Prices..... 39

 III. FERC Erred in Estimating Energy and Ancillary Services
 Offsets Based on the Highest Revenues Received by Any
 Resource in Any Zone Within a Given CONE Area 44

IV.	FERC Erred in Permitting Resources to Escape Mitigation Forever After Clearing in Only One Auction	49
V.	FERC Erred in Imposing Mitigation on Resources That Demonstrate They Do Not Receive Direct or Indirect Out-of-Market Subsidies.	56
	Responsive Argument	63
	Summary of the Responsive Argument	63
I.	FERC’s MOPR Orders Were Within Its Jurisdiction	65
II.	The Revised MOPR Protects Competition Consistently with Antitrust Law Principles.....	72
III.	Circumstances Fully Justified FERC’s Narrowing of the State Mandate Loophole.....	75
A.	Elimination of MOPR Loophole Was Just and Reasonable	75
B.	The Commission Has Justified Its Revision of the State Mandate Loophole in Compliance with the Procedural Requirements of the APA and FPA.....	77
IV.	The Fixed Resource Requirement Option Provides a Practical and Safe Alternative Way to Address Load’s Alleged Concern.....	80
V.	The Load Petitioners Fail to Advance Their Case by Complaining that FERC Erred by Ruling That the MOPR Should Apply Only to Gas-Fired Resources, and Not Other Types of Resources	82
VI.	No Self-Supplying Loads Acting Competitively Are at Risk of Double-Paying for Capacity	83
	Conclusion	86
	Combined Certifications	
	Statutory and Regulatory Addendum per F.R.A.P. Rule 28(f)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>American Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25, 47 n.12
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of West Virginia</i> , 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987)	71
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	38, 74
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12 n.2
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	38
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	38
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	38
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	24
<i>California Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Canadian Ass'n of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Central Maine Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001).....	12, 47 n.12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26-27
<i>Connecticut Dept. of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	38

Edison Mission Energy, Inc. v. FERC,
394 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC,
734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....47 n.12

Florida Mun. Power Agency v. FERC,
315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....26

Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC,
444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....54, 61

Illinois Commerce Comm’n v. FERC,
576 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2009)11

Laclede Gas Co. v. FERC,
873 F.2d 1494 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....47 n.12

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC,
522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....26

Maryland Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC,
632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 11, 12-13

Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC,
373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....11, 47

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore,
487 U.S. 354 (1988)..... *passim*

Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1,
554 U.S. 527 (2008).....25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... *passim*

Municipalities of Groton v. FERC,
587 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....65

Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg,
476 U.S. 953 (1986).....10

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire,
455 U.S. 331 (1982).....9

NRG Power Mktg. v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
130 S. Ct. 693 (2010).....9

NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,
525 U.S. 128 (1998)..... 38-39

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552 (1988).....26

PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC,
419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....28, 35

PSEG Energy Res. & Trade LLC v. FERC,
665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC,
616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....11, 12 n.2

Southwestern Pennsylvania Growth Alliance v. Browner,
121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997)27

Sultan Chemists, Inc. v. EPA,
281 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2002)26

Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC,
908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....43 n.10, 73

Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC,
234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....38, 54

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
340 U.S. 474 (1951).....26

Vogel v. American Soc’y of Appraisers,
744 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1984)72

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.,
549 U.S. 312 (2007).....72

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942).....74 n.18

Wisconsin Pub. Power Inc. v. FERC,
493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

Astoria Generating Co. v. New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.,
140 FERC ¶ 61,189 (2012)..... 30-31, 55

California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,
116 FERC ¶ 61,274 (2006)12

Devon Power LLC,
 115 FERC ¶ 61,340 (2006)43, 73

Energy Transfer Partners, L.P.,
 120 FERC ¶ 61,086 (2007)43 n.10, 73

Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.,
 111 FERC ¶ 61,043 (2005) 43, 72-73

Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.,
 112 FERC ¶ 61,086 (2005)43, 73

New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.,
 122 FERC ¶ 61,211 (2008)43, 73

New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.,
 133 FERC ¶ 61,178 (2010) 53-54

New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.,
 136 FERC ¶ 61,077 (2011)53

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
 115 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2006)13

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
 117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006)13, 36

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
 119 FERC ¶ 61,318 (2007)13, 36

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
 121 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2007)13

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
 122 FERC ¶ 61,264 (2008)13, 15, 73

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
 135 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2011) *passim*

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011) *passim*

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
 138 FERC ¶ 61,194 (2012) *passim*

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
 139 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2012)43 n.9

Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets,
 Order No. 719, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,281 (2008).....42 n.9

Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets,
Order No. 719-A, FERC Stats. & Reg. ¶ 31,292 (2009) 42-43 n.9

Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets,
Order No. 719-B, 129 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2009).....43 n.9

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Procedure Act, Section 10(e), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)2, 24, 26

Federal Power Act, Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824.....9, 68

Federal Power Act, Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d..... *passim*

Federal Power Act, Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e..... *passim*

Federal Power Act, Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825*l*.....1, 24, 26

Federal Power Act, Section 316A, 16 U.S.C. § 825*o*-157 n.13

Judicial Code, 28 U.S.C. § 21129

18 C.F.R. § 1c.258 n.13

18 C.F.R. § 35.41(b).....58 n.13

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

S. No. 2381, 214th Leg. (N.J. 2011)4

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

John B. Kirkwood, *Buyer Power and Exclusionary Conduct*,
72 Antitrust L.J. 625 (2005)72

Roger G. Noll, “*Buyer Power*” and Economic Policy,
72 Antitrust L.J. 589 (2005)72

PJM TARIFF

PJM Tariff, Attach. DD § 5.10(a)(v)48

PJM Tariff, Attach. DD § 5.14(h)(4)15
PJM Tariff, Attach. DD § 6.4.....15
PJM Tariff, Attach. DD § 6.7(c)73
